
Feedback to comments on the protocol of EAES Rapid Guideline: 
TaTME 
 
[…] I'm not sure whether the questions are appropriate, because many surgeons see 
the TaTME-approach as an adjunct to lap and robotic surgery to overcome the 
difficulties and to continue/finish the TME in a minimally invasive way.  
I hope you will be able to finalize all Delphi rounds and I'm looking forward to the 
outcome.  
 
Indeed, TaTME can be seen as a complementary approach to laparoscopic TME. This 
guideline aims to investigate whether its application is beneficial compared to lap. 
TME, which would have implications in practice, training, credentialling etc. 
 
I would be very happy to be part of the writing committe, because I'm really a 
proponent of TaTME and really interested to be part of the group. 
 
The steering group aims to comply with Guidelines International Network guidance, 
which recommends against recruiting panel members with direct or indirect 
conflicts. Indirect conflicts include, among other, strong opinion or perception for or 
against an intervention, technique etc. But we will be happy to have you on board in 
another project. 
 
I think the two PICO questions are inherently wrong. Each question is binary requiring 
a YES or NO answer. In practice the type of surgery for rectal cancer is affected by 
sex, obesity, bony anatomy, tumour size, etc. TaTME is inappropriate for tumours in 
the upper 2/3 of the rectum. It's niche is for low rectal tumours where dissection is 
difficult or impossible from above. 
 
Thank you for this comment. The GRADE methodology does provide more options 
than a binary response (e.g. strong recommendation for/against, weak 
recommendation for/against, weak recommendation for either, etc.). Indeed, most 
of the mentioned parameters will hopefully be addressed in subgroup analyses (see 
Table 1). 
 
In terms of guidelines is it safe to assume that TaTME is inappropriate in cancers 
>10cm from the anal verge or does that question need to be addressed also? 
 
This is indeed a pertinent question; however we do not plan to addressed it in this 
project. 
 
Will you separate radiotherapy and gender in the groups and subgroups? 
 
Yes, we have modified the protocol according to your and other peers’ suggestion 
and we will perform subgroup analyses for male patients and patients post-
radiotherapy. 
 



The document looks good, overall. However, there are several points that I would 
modify: 
1. Should taTME be preferred over one or another procedure is a reasonable research 
question. However, I would supplement the question with a more specific sub-
question, such as In what subset of patients with rectal cancer, taTME is indicated? 
 
Thank you. Please see the planned subgroup analyses. 
 
2. This protocol is lacking definitions. Definitions are very important and should be 
reported prospectively. I think crucial terms requiring definition to avoid any 
speculations from the ultimate audience include: taTME (definition of the 
intervention), TME quality, CRM, bulky tumor, obesity, cut-offs and measurement 
modalities of the distance of rectal cancer from the anal verge, local recurrence. 
 
This is a very good point. We think that completeness of TME and CRM are well 
defined in the literature. We agree with your comment on the variation of 
techniques. The present guideline aims to address TaTME as a concept, accepting 
technique modifications according to surgeons’ preferences, experience, available 
resources, infrastructure, etc. We have now defined obesity as BMI >30kg/m2. An 
explanatory trial would indeed look into precise definitions and cutoffs for bulky 
tumors and distance from anal verge. This practice guideline looks into the pragmatic 
aspect of practice and adapts these definitions to the definitions of the authors. In 
case of major discrepancies between generally acceptable definitions and authors’ 
definitions, we will downgrade the certainty of evidence as per GRADE criteria 
subject to panel’s consensus. 
 
3. I would also modify the endpoints. More specifically, I would add Intraoperative 
complications (e.g., urethra, prostate injuries). I would add ostomy rates. I would add 
local recurrence rates (this is, in fact, one of the most prominent controversies 
following the publication of the Norwegian and Dutch data). In addition, I doubt that 
5-year survival rates are available consistently in the literature. Therefore, I would 
name it "Survival outcomes" or "Mid- and long-term outcomes" without specifying 
exact timing. 
 
Outcomes were deliberately grouped into Clavien-Dindo groups to account for 
severity, given the pragmatic scope of the guideline. We have now added stoma use 
as an outcome, which we agree is pertinent and it was not captured by the 
predefined outcomes. We have also added recurrence rates as per your and the 
panel’s suggestion. 5-year survival was considered at least important by the panel 
and we have therefore included it as an outcome. In line with systematic review and 
guideline development methodology, we did not base our selection of outcomes on 
which are actually reported in the literature, as this would bias the guideline 
development process. 
 
The surgeons involved in the guideline production need to be all experts in rectal 
cancer but also represent a balanced mixture of enthusiastic and more ambivalent / 
skeptical surgeons in respect to TaTME 



 
This is an excellent point. Please see our selection criteria and the considerations 
about direct and indirect conflicts of panel members. Of note, panel members must 
be free from either direct or indirect conflicts. All participants have submitted 
conflict of interest statements (addressing also indirect conflicts) and will submit 
another statement upon completion of the project. Some collaborators who have 
substantially contributed to the field but have -mostly- indirect conflicts will act as 
external advisors and will not participate in the process of defining the direction, the 
strength and the wording of the recommendations.  
 
First of all, it is a very good initiative that I support. The questions asked, however, 
are too sharp. TaTME is an alternative to laparoscopic or robotic approaches and will 
in no way replace these approaches. Instead, we must establish the criteria by which 
we will choose one or the other of these ways of solving rectal cancer. 
 
Thank you for this comment. The wording of the questions is in line with GRADE 
guidance. Please see the planned subgroup analyses that aim to address specific 
subgroups. 
 
- The controversy in the literature was not well formulated. I regret to see that none 
of […] papers was alluded to […]. 
 
Please note that this protocol of a rapid guideline does not aim to provide an 
exhaustive discussion of the controversy around TaTME. Furthermore, the 
composition of the guideline panel follows Guidelines International Network criteria 
and cannot involve participants with direct or indirect conflicts, the latter including 
individuals with strong opinion for or against the intervention under question. 
 
- I also regret to see that the most important points were lost, namely rates, timing, 
and patterns of local recurrence and intraoperative complication rates. 
 
Two-year local recurrence will be addressed after panel’s voting on important 
outcomes. Outcomes were deliberately grouped into Clavien-Dindo groups to 
account for severity, given the pragmatic scope of the guideline. 
 
One confounding factor, in my opinion, is that although transabdominal TME, either 
laparoscopic or robotic, is a well standardized technique, this is not true for TaTME. I 
expect that the authors will find a high level of heterogeneity in the literature with 
respect to several factors that could mine the level of evidence of the drawn 
recommendations. Considering the technical differences that may be found during 
surgical dissection and, consequently, supposing that a difference could be find in the 
available literature, I was wondering about the opportunity to identify two different 
subgroups according to the location of the tumour in mid or low rectum. Another 
concern is that I could not find gender among the subgroup analyses in the table, 
although it is specified in the text that it will be evaluated as a variable to define the 
indexed outcomes. Finally, I want to congratulate the authors to have developed this 
interesting and useful study protocol. 



 
We agree with your comment on the variation of techniques. The present guideline 
aims to address TaTME as a concept, accepting technique modifications according to 
surgeons’ preferences, experience, available resources, infrastructure, etc. But we 
agree that an explanatory trial would need to address these variations. We agree 
with your comment on mid/low rectal tumors. Subgroup analyses would be justified, 
however we had to prioritize a number of parameters for subgroup analyses, to stay 
within the scope of a rapid guideline. We have modified the protocol according to 
your and other peers’ suggestion and we will perform subgroup analyses for male 
patients and patients post radiotherapy. 
 
1) protocol refers to efficacy - this usually only comes from RCTs, especially those 
towards the "explanatory" end of the RCT spectrum on the PRECIS 2 model (Treweek 
et al). Interventions in complex processes are better assessed by effectiveness (cf Jane 
Blazeby's work). With limited RCTs and likely to be of a quality lower than NIHR 
pragmatic trials, I suspect there will be a reliance on data that sits somewhere 
between the two. But effectiveness is what we really want. 
 
This is a very good point. We aim indeed to provide recommendations based on 
effectiveness. 
 
2) I am not sure it is experts on TATME you want. You need experts on rectal cancer, 
some TATME experienced, some robotic, some lap. Remember, you are treating 
patients with a disease with the right tool - breadth is important here as you need 
"dissenting" or "cynical"  voices to counter the unrelenting positive spin of the 
literature. Same is true for robotics.....   
If all you have is a narrow field of TATME advocates, it won't have credibility. Go 
broad, people will listen.... 
 
This is an excellent point. Please see our selection criteria and the considerations 
about direct and indirect conflicts of panel members. Of note, panel members must 
be free from either direct or indirect conflicts. All participants have submitted 
conflict of interest statements (addressing also indirect conflicts) and will submit 
another statement upon completion of the project. Some collaborators who have 
substantially contributed to the field but have -mostly- indirect conflicts will act as 
external advisors and will not participate in the process of defining the direction, the 
strength and the wording of the recommendations. 
 
[…] However, the literature itself is lacking adequate evidence as the last metanalysis 
on the issue published by International Journal of Colorectal Disease (2020) 35:575–
593 already shows: out of 18 studies 17 were retrospective. The last RCT of 2020 by 
M. Zuhdy includes only 38 patients. Until more robust studies will be published, I feel 
that any guidelines will be based on weak basis. 
 
Thank you for your comment. Indeed, we expect that the evidence will not be based 
upon randomized studies. Nevertheless, both prospective and retrospective cohort 
studies should be included in a practice guideline and they occasionally provide 



moderate or high certainty evidence, although this scenario is rare. Furthermore, 
according to GRADE, recommendations may sometimes be based upon low or very 
low certainty evidence, although this should be the exception. Nevertheless, within a 
GRADE framework, not only the final product is important – primarily the 
recommendation, but also the evidence-to-decision framework, including the 
opinions and judgements of the panel of stakeholders. 
 
the protocol is OK, my little question is: 
is it possible better define the bulky tumor (I have had the problem to download the 
Table 1 and to look at it), and what do you think to include laparoscopic ELAPE.?  
Because it is a good alternative technique in the case of bulky tumor or if we have the 
infiltration of levator muscles. Of course, we need to change guideline questions, but 
it is a little question. 
 
Thank you for your comment. An explanatory trial would indeed look into precise 
definitions and cutoffs for bulky tumors and distance from anal verge. This practice 
guideline looks into the pragmatic aspect of practice and adapts these definitions to 
the definitions of the authors. In case of major discrepancies between generally 
acceptable definitions and authors’ definitions, we will downgrade the certainty of 
evidence as per GRADE criteria subject to panel’s consensus. ELAPE will not be 
addressed in this guideline. 
 
 
I have a question in concern of some surgeons are doing TaTME for upper rectal 
cancer, do you think is appropriate? Should have a guideline of the exact indication of 
TaTME. I also think that the level of stopping the dissection should be standardized. 
 
Thank you for this well put comment. TaTME for upper rectal cancer will not be 
addressed in this guideline. The level up to which dissection should be performed 
will not be addressed either, although it is indeed an important question. To the best 
of our knowledge, this issue has not been addressed by original studies, however we 
will attempt to document the extent of the transanal dissection and perform 
subgroup analyses, if data will be sufficient. 
 
My comments relate to the two PICO questions. I believe they alone are insufficient 
given the literature on minimally invasive TME and present debates.  Of course the 
EAES must support lap/robot surgery and contains many experts but I believe there 
are other points to consider. I understand they may fall outside your remit. 
 
1) The role of laparoscopic TME is debated and non-inferiority compared with open 
surgery has not been established (Stevenson ARL JAMA 2015; Fleshman J JAMA 
2015). I think there is an arguement for including an open arm to allow open TME vs. 
lap TME vs. TaTME analyses particularly given a number of nations stopping TaTME 
procedures due to concerns.  
2) It is highly unlikely that your results will be generalisable to all surgeons. We have 
shown specialist skill varies in lap TME and directly drives outcomes (Curtis NJ JAMA 



Surg 2020). I would suggest considering issues such as who is doing the TaTME/lap 
TME/robot TME and their skill, surgical quality, governance/oversight etc. 
3) Is there a plan to study radiotherapy use and stoma use + reversal as subgroups? 
 
Thank you for these well-put comments. 
The guideline panel will be called to provide recommendations based on predefined 
criteria (evidence and its certainty, magnitude of effects, importance of outcomes, 
balance between risks and benefits, implementability, etc.) and abstain from biased 
judgements (e.g. in favor or lap/robotic surgery). We agree that the evidence on lap 
vs. open TME may not be conclusive, however this project will focus on lap and 
robotic TME only. 
We could not agree more with your comment on generalizability and this is one of 
the parameters that define the strength of the recommendation. We will indeed 
record the expertise/experience/credentialling/quality assurance of surgeons 
performing TaTME and lap/robotic TME. 
Yes, subgroup analyses of patients post radiotherapy will be performed as per your 
and other peers’ suggestion. We do not consider that subgroup analyses for patients 
in whom stoma was constructed will provide valuable information, but we have now 
added stoma use as an outcome, which we agree is pertinent and it was not 
captured by the predefined outcomes. 
 
-Would be wise to investigate Circumferential resection margin(CRM) on pre-op 
imaging and post op pathology 
 
These outcomes will be assessed, indeed, as per protocol. 
 
-Also worthwhile to look into impact of Neo-adjuvant therapy (long or short course) 
 
We will perform subgroup analyses of patients undergoing preoperative 
radiotherapy, however we do not consider that long/short course therapy can be 
addressed at this time point. 
 
The only thing I would like to comment on is the guideline questions -Should TaTME 
versus laparoscopic TME be preferred for the treatment of rectal cancer? 
2. Should TaTME versus robo c TME be preferred for the treatment of rectal cancer?-  
I believe that TaTME has been introduced as a subspecialised technique to address 
the expected technical difficulty of certain cases (please see below indications found 
in literature) not as a technique meant for all cancer cases and not as something that 
should be used as frequently as robotic or laparoscopic rectal cancer surgery. Perhaps 
the reearch question should be slightly modified to reflect whether TaTME is 
preferable for specific patient and tumour characteristics - please see below- 
(compared to robotic and laparoscopic TME). For relatively "straightforward" 
anatomy and tumours we have two very adequate techniques and there is no 
particular reason to introduce a third. Looking at the data from the international 
registry, we have not applied TaTME technique only for the cases with the 
recommended characteristics.   
TaTME indications: 



Male gender 
Narrow/deep pelvis 
Visceral obesity/ BMI >30 
Prostatic hypertorophy 
A.V<12cm 
Tumour diameter >4cm 
Distorted tissue planes due to neoadjuvant chemotherapy 
Impalpable, low primary tumor requiring accurate placement of the distal resection 
margin. 
 
Thank you for your comments. Indeed, relevant selected subgroup analyses are 
planned to be performed, specifically male patients, bulky tumors, obese patients 
and patients post preoperative radiotherapy. 
 
It would be of importance to learn about the experience and the way the performing 
surgeons learned the taTME method to validate the results. 
 
This is an excellent point. We will indeed record the 
expertise/experience/credentialling/quality assurance of surgeons performing 
TaTME and lap/robotic TME. 
 
I have two questions: 
1. Why the term "general surgeons"? To me that is outdated, as surgeons should 
have an area of expertise, in this case colorectal surgeons. Who would (as patient) 
sign up for surgery of rectal cancer by a general surgeon? 
2. In Introduction (last paragraph but one) I think "colon cancer" must be a "surviver" 
from other guidelines? 
 
Thank you for these comments. Several European countries have not adopted sub-
specialization and the term may not be inclusive. Management of colon cancer was 
indeed prioritized by EAES members in an ad hoc survey. 
 
I would like to express some thoughts concerning the methodology: 
1) There is no mention in the inclusion criteria about the tumor node status or 
neoadjuvant chemoradiation. As neoadjuvant chemoradiation creates fibrosis 
making the dissection of planes significantly more difficult, I would propose a 
subgroup analysis based on this factor too. 
2) The middle and distal rectal tumors are defined in these guidelines as being <10cm 
from the anal margin. It might be more logical to differentiate the middle from the 
low rectal tumors. A transanal approach either with ta-TME or interspincteric 
resection might be more beneficial in low rectal tumors where stapling of the rectum 
can be very difficult in narrow pelvises. In addition middle rectal tumors can allow a 
transanal stapled anastomosis, whereas low rectal tumors will in most cases require 
a low coloanal sutured anastomosis with implications in both the patient's functional 
status, and the indication for a diverting stoma. 
3) Ta-TME is not a single well defined procedure, but a strategy for a down-to-up 
TME dissection. The planes of dissection during a ta-TME are not as well defined as in 



a transabdominal TME leading to a lot of heterogeneity in the described techniques. 
There is also heterogeneity concerning the extent of the ta-TME as in most cases it is 
performed in parallel to a transabdominal TME and does not achieve a complete TME 
on its own. It is difficult to account for these differences, but care must be taken 
when grouping data from patients operated with different ta-TME techniques. 
 
Thank you for your comments. We have modified the protocol according to your and 
other peers’ suggestion and we will perform subgroup analyses for patients post-
radiotherapy. We agree with your comment on mid/low rectal tumors. Subgroup 
analyses would be justified, however we had to prioritize a number of parameters 
for subgroup analyses, to stay within the scope of a rapid guideline. We agree with 
your comment on the variation of techniques. The present guideline aims to address 
TaTME as a concept, accepting technique modifications according to surgeons’ 
preferences, experience, available resources, infrastructure, etc. But we agree that 
an explanatory trial would need to address these variations. 
 
Does the protocol contain information about: 
1.T3 tumors divided into groups a-d 
2. definition of the N feature 
3. neoadiuvant treatment, which can have a huge impact on the number of 
complications 
4. type and technique of anastomosis 
5. information about protective ileostomy 
6. information about comorbidities and the determination of BMI, ASA and WHO 
scale 
 
Thank you for your suggestion. Some of the parameters above will be addressed by 
subgroup analyses. Please note that we had to prioritize outcome variables and 
subgroup analyses in order to keep within the scope of rapid guideline methodology. 
 


